
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-0999 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 23, 2021 CASE REVIEWER:  Sam Ball 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a height variance for a proposed fence on property zoned RSC-4. 
 
VARIANCE(S): 
Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.a., fences over four feet in height shall not be allowed within required front 
yards in residential districts, except under certain circumstances that do not apply to this case. The applicant 
requests a 2-foot increase to the maximum permitted height to allow a 6-foot-high fence within the required 
front yard on the north side of the subject property along Windhorst Road. 
 
FINDINGS:  
Windhorst Road adjacent to the subject property is an Urban Scenic Roadway. Natural Resources staff 
reports the proposed fence and variance do not conflict with the landscaping requirements for Urban Scenic 
Roadways. 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 

 
 

 

ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

Tom Hiznay
Tue Aug  3 2021 09:57:52  

Attachments:  Application 
                         Site Plan 
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement 
                         Current Deed 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   
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Please see attached.

Please see attached. 

x

x
Variance request for abutting property (1225 Blaketree Lane)

x

x

x
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Tampa, Florida 33602 

 

 
COLIN RICE 

(813) 676-7226 

crice@shumaker.com 

 

June 23, 2021 

 

Variance Application 

 

Property: 067617-0000 (1415 W. Windhorst Road, Donald F. and Sharon L. Oleson) 

    

Variance Request 

 

1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related 

facts that may be helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically 

identify what is being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 

25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). 

 

The Oleson family owns several unconventional properties in Brandon, Florida, and together seek 

variances (A variance application for the property at 1225 Blaketree Lane is filed 

contemporaneously) to approve a fence that is six feet in height in what is nominally the front yard 

of two parcels.  More broadly, the Olesons wish to extend this six-foot high metal fence with 

concrete pillars along certain property lines of three separate parcels: 067617-0000 (1415 W 

Windhorst Road, Donald F. and Sharon L. Oleson as Trustees); 067618-0000 (1225 Blaketree 

Lane, Matthew O. and Kacy M. Oleson, subject to additional variance application); and 067634-

0000 (1545 Marianne Lane, Donald F. and Sharon L. Oleson as Trustees – the portion of fence on 

this property does not require variance approval for a six-foot high fence). See attached “fence 

sketch” where the proposed location is depicted in red.  The portion of Folio 067617-0000 that 

abuts W. Windhorst Road is specifically subject to this variance application. 

 

Applicant specifically requests a variance from Section 6.07.02(C)(1)(a), Hillsborough County 

Code, which reads “Fences over four feet in height shall not be allowed within the required front 

yards, except as indicated in f, g, and h below” in residential districts.  Each of the subject 

properties is zoned RSC-4 (Residential, Single-Family Conventional).  Applicants seek a variance 

to allow a fence that is six feet in height within required front yards.   

 

 

Variance Criteria Response 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 

property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

 

The unique orientation of the lots subject to this application presents a configuration that does not 

resemble typical front/side/rear lot configurations.  As such, a restriction on fence height for a 

portion of the lot that is nominally considered “front” serves no public or private purpose.  The 

combination of lots and orientations subject to this application are not common with other similarly 
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located properties.  Further, W. Windhorst is a collector road, which is a designation that 

accommodates higher traffic volumes than typical local roads.  6-foot fences are common along 

Windhorst Road in close proximity to the subject properties.    

 

W. Windhorst is a collector road, which the FL Transportation code defines as “…a route 

providing service which is of relatively moderate average traffic volume, moderately average trip 

length, and moderately average operating speed. Such a route also collects and distributes traffic 

between local roads or arterial roads and serves as a linkage between land access and mobility 

needs.” Sec. 334.03(4), Fla. Stat. 

 

Hillsborough County Land Development Code Sec. 6.02.01(7) reads “Local circulation systems 

and land-development patterns should not detract from the efficiency of bordering major streets. 

This principal may involve control of driveway, intersection placement, and full or partial control 

of access. Land development should occur so that no parcels require direct access to major streets 

(collector roads).”  The Code itself discourages direct access to major streets.  The age of the home 

on 1415 W Windhorst predates the road’s current, higher intensity.  Shielding and security from 

this higher speed, higher traffic road is appropriate and consistent with neighborhood development 

patterns.  

 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you 

of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of 

the LDC. 

 

W Windhorst Road functions predominantly as a side yard for neighboring properties, many of 

which have installed 6 foot fencing.  The unique historic orientation of the properties render a 6 

foot fence appropriate in this neighborhood.  The home located on 1415 W Windhorst was built in 

the 1960s, at a time when the function and traffic volume of the road serviced a far less developed 

and far less populated neighborhood in unincorporated Hillsborough County.  The evolution of the 

region in the ensuing decades has resulted in a front yard orientation that is dramatically different 

today. 

 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 

others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 

Neighbors are entitled to written notice of the variance application and will have an opportunity to 

participate per the Hillsborough County Land Development Code.  The 6-foot fence would serve 

both to preserve the Olesons’ privacy in the multi-lot, multi-generational set of lots acquired over 

the years, and the fence would serve to screen the neighborhood as well.  If approved, this fence 

would not interfere with or injure the rights of others.  No incongruous neighborhood development 

pattern would ensue.   

 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC 

and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 

intent/purpose). 
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Figure 6.15, “Permitted Fences in Residential Districts” provides a graphic example of the myriad 

lot orientations and the many differing options for permitted 6-foot fences.  The Oleson lots do not 

resemble any of the depicted lots in this figure, further illustrating their unique character and the 

need for relief from strictures of the code to accommodate this request.  If granted, this variance 

will ensure the conservation and protection of property, the assurance of safety and security, the 

enhancement of privacy and the improvement of the visual environment and neat appearance in 

keeping with neighborhood character.   

 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 

or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 

No illegal act preceded this application.  The unusual historic deed and orientation pattern, 

combined with the decades-old structure on 1415 W Windhorst, which predated the road’s present-

day intensity, culminates in conditions unique to the subject property that justify this variance 

request.   

 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 

the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 

suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 

A 6-foot fence installed as depicted in this application will offer security and continuity of design 

for the three lots owned by two generations of Olesons.  The aesthetics of this design, and the 

effectiveness of the fence will be diminished if installed in piecemeal 4 and 6-foot sections.  The 

public will benefit from a uniform installation in keeping with neighborhood development patterns, 

and all parties, on both sides of the fence, will enjoy the enhanced security and protection offered 

by this uniformly 6-foot high fence.   

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
_______________________ 

P. Colin Rice, Esq. 

For the Applicant  
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VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

07/02/2014

Please see attached. 

Please see attached. 

Please see attached. 

Please see attached. 

Please see attached. 

Please see attached. 

21-0999



21-0999



21-0999



                 
VARIANCE APPLICATION 

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL APPLICANTS: 
You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 813-272-5600. 

All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 
 

Property Information  
 

Address: __________________________City/State/Zip: _______________________TWN-RN-SEC: _______________ 
 
Folio(s):_________________________Zoning: ____________Future Land Use: ____________ Property Size: ________  
 

Property Owner Information 
 
Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 
 
Address: ___________________________________________City/State/Zip: ___________________________________ 
 
Email: _________________________________________________________FAX Number: _______________________ 
 

Applicant Information 
Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 
 
Address: ___________________________________________City/State/Zip: ___________________________________ 
 
Email: _________________________________________________________FAX Number: _______________________ 
 

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above) 
 

Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 
 
Address: ___________________________________________City / State/Zip: _________________________________ 
 
Email: ________________________________________________________FAX Number: ________________________ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office Use Only 
Intake Staff Signature: ____________________________________ Intake Date: _______________________________ 

Case Number: ____________________________________________Public Hearing Date: ________________________ 

Receipt Number: ________________________________________________________________ 
 

Development Services Department, 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 20th Floor                          

I HEREBY S WEAR OR AFFIRM  THAT AL L THE INFORMATION 
PROVIDED IN THIS APP LICATION PACKET IS TRU E AND 
ACCURATE, TO THE BEST OF M Y KNOWLEDGE, AND 
AUTHORIZE THE REPRESENTATIVE LISTED ABOVE TO ACT ON 
MY BEHALF FOR THIS APPLICATION. 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Signature of Applicant                                                
 
____________________________________________________ 
Type or Print Name 
 

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE PROCESSING OF THIS APPLICATION 
AND RECOGNIZE THAT THE F INAL ACTION ON THIS P ETITION 
SHALL BE BI NDING TO THE PROPERTY AS WELL AS TO 
CURRENT AND ANY FUTURE OWNERS. 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Signature of Property Owner                                                
 
____________________________________________________ 
Type or Print Name 
 

07/02/2014

1415 W. Windhorst Rd. Brandon, FL 33510 16-29-20

067617-0000 RSC-4 R-6 1.17 acres

Oleson Donald F Trustee; Oleson Sharon L Trustee

1415 W. Windhorst Road Brandon, FL 33510

Oleson Donald F Trustee; Oleson Sharon L Trustee

1415 W. Windhorst Road Brandon, FL 33510

P. Colin Rice; Matt Newton; David B. Singer
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP

101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 2800 Tampa, FL 33602

crice@shumaker.com; mnewton@shumaker.com; dsinger@shumaker.com

813-676-7226; 813-227-2353;
813-227-2349

813-229-1660

P. Colin Rice

Clare Odell

Received
06-24-2021
Development 
Services
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Residential

Zoning RSC-4

Description Residential - Single-Family 
Conventional

Zoning Category Residential

Zoning RSC-9

Description Residential - Single-Family 
Conventional

RZ 12-0039

Restr (R)

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0385H

FIRM Panel 12057C0385H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120385E

County Wide Planning Area Brandon

Community Base Planning 
Area

Brandon

Census Data Tract: 012301
Block: 1009

Future Landuse R-6

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 2

Fire Impact Fee Central

Parks/Schools Impact Fee CENTRAL

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 4

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO Folio: 67617.0000
PIN: U-16-29-20-ZZZ-000002-50370.0

DONALD F AND SHARON L OLSEON/TRUSTEES
Mailing Address: 

1415 W WINDHORST RD
BRANDON, FL 33510-2339

Site Address: 
1415 W WINDHORST RD

BRANDON, Fl 33510 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 16-29-20

Acreage: 1.16811001
Market Value: $175,661.00

Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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